

Nos. 16-3736, 16-3834

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 139;  
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 420,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS, CROSS-APPELLEES,

*v.*

BRAD SCHIMEL; JAMES R. SCOTT,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES, CROSS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of Wisconsin  
Case No. 16-cv-0590  
The Honorable J.P. Stadtmueller, Judge

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE  
AND CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
Solicitor General

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
17 West Main Street  
P.O. Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
*walshrj@doj.state.wi.us*  
(608) 267-1332

RYAN J. WALSH  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees,  
Cross-Appellants

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Background .....	4
A. Federal Law Ties The Government-Created Benefit Of Exclusive Representation To The Obligation Of Providing Services In A Nondiscriminatory Manner.....	4
B. Wisconsin Exercises Its Federally Recognized Right To Protect Employees From Being Forced To Support Labor Organizations As A Condition Of Their Employment .....	6
C. A Different Group Of Unions Initiates (Still-Pending) Litigation In Wisconsin Courts To Challenge Act 1 Under The Wisconsin Constitution’s Takings Clause .....	8
II. Proceedings Below .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. As <i>Sweeney</i> Holds, The National Labor Relations Act Explicitly Permits State Right-To-Work Laws .....	15
A. The Unions Do Not Even Attempt To Show A “Compelling Reason” To Overrule <i>Sweeney</i> , And There Is None .....	15
B. <i>Sweeney</i> ’s Preemption Holding Is Correct.....	20
II. The Unions’ Takings Claim Is Unripe, Foreclosed, And Otherwise Meritless.....	33
A. The Unions’ Takings Challenge Is Unripe Under <i>Williamson County</i> ’s State-Litigation Requirement.....	33
B. Even If The Takings Claim Were Ripe, The Unions Concede That It Is Barred By <i>Sweeney</i> .....	40
C. <i>Sweeney</i> Is Correct That State Right-To-Work Laws Are Not Unconstitutional Takings.....	41
1. The Unions’ Takings Theory Targets The Wrong Law.....	41

2. The State Does Not “Take” Anything, Both Because The Unions Voluntarily Assumed The Fair-Representation Duty To Obtain A Special Privilege And Because The Duty Has Not Rendered The Unions’ Services “Essentially Worthless” .....	44
3. Neither Act 1 Nor The Fair-Representation Duty Takes “Property” Within The Meaning Of The Takings Clause .....	54
4. Neither Act 1 Nor The Fair-Representation Duty Takes For “Private Use” .....	57
CONCLUSION.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	36
<i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	43, 50
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	6, 53
<i>Algoma Plywood Co. v. Wis. Bd.</i> , 336 U.S. 301 (1949) .....	24
<i>Am. Commc'n Ass'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) .....	4
<i>B &amp; B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015) .....	32
<i>Baker v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 656 F.2d 1245 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	53
<i>Barr v. Bd. of Trs. of W. Ill. Univ.</i> , 796 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Bernstein v. Bankert</i> , 733 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Bettendorf v. St. Croix Cnty.</i> , 631 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	39
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	57
<i>Buchmeier v. United States</i> , 581 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	16, 18
<i>Callahan v. City of Chicago</i> , 813 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	34, 45
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	42
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990) .....	4
<i>Chi. Truck Drivers, Helpers &amp; Warehouse Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. Steinberg</i> , 32 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	16, 17

*Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck*,  
 487 U.S. 735 (1988) ..... *passim*

*Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States*,  
 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 55

*Concrete Pipe and Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers  
 Pension Trust for S. Cal.*,  
 508 U.S. 602 (1993) ..... 46

*Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local Union No. 100*,  
 421 U.S. 616 (1975) ..... 5

*Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.*,  
 475 U.S. 211 (1986) ..... 54

*Corley v. United States*,  
 556 U.S. 303 (2009) ..... 28

*Daniels v. Area Plan Comm’n of Allen Cnty.*,  
 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... *passim*

*Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n*,  
 551 U.S. 177 (2007) ..... 13, 43, 54

*Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch*,  
 488 U.S. 299 (1989) ..... 53, 54

*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel*,  
 524 U.S. 498 (1998) ..... 14, 55, 56, 57

*Eberle v. Dane Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment*,  
 595 N.W.2d 730 (Wis. 1999) ..... 35

*Elec. Workers, Ibew Local B-1436 (Pub. Serv. Co. of Colorado)*,  
 89 NLRB 418 (1950) ..... 22

*Everson v. City of Weyauwega*,  
 573 Fed. App’x 599 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 36

*First Nat. Maint. Corp. v. NLRB*,  
 452 U.S. 666 (1981) ..... 51

*Forseth v. Village of Sussex*,  
 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 10, 36

*Gamble v. Eau Claire Cnty.*,  
 5 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 14, 34, 57

*Goodpaster v. City of Indianapolis*,  
 736 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 44

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) ..... 17

*Harms v. City of Sibley*,  
702 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2005)..... 43

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) ..... 6, 21, 48, 51

*Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff*,  
467 U.S. 229 (1984) ..... 57

*Hayes v. City of Chicago*,  
670 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 15

*Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) ..... 47

*Hughes Tool Co.*,  
104 NLRB No. 33 (NLRB 1953)..... 53

*Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust*,  
442 U.S. 42 (1979) ..... 53

*Int’l Union of Operating Engineers Local 370 v. Wasden*,  
No. 415-cv-500, \_\_ F. Supp. 3d. \_\_,  
2016 WL 6211272 (D. Idaho Oct. 24, 2016) ..... 19

*Int’l Union of the United Ass’n of Journeymen & Apprentices  
of the Plumbing & Pipefitting Indus. v. NLRB*,  
675 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... *passim*

*Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.*,  
645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 41

*Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis*,  
480 U.S. 470 (1987) ..... 36, 37, 45

*Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC*,  
135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) ..... 11, 17, 18, 20

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) ..... 55

*Lewis v. Local Union No. 100 of The Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.*,  
750 F.2d 1368 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 5

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528 (2005) ..... 37

*Local 514 Transp. Workers Union of Am. v. Keating*,  
358 F.3d 743 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 25

*Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) ..... 37

<i>Machinists, Local 697,</i> 223 NLRB No. 119 (NLRB 1976).....	52
<i>Mahnke v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n,</i> 225 N.W.2d 617 (1975).....	52
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.,</i> 525 U.S. 33 (1998) .....	4, 52
<i>Muscarello v. Ogle Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs,</i> 610 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.,</i> 388 U.S. 175 (1967) .....	4
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 373 U.S. 734 (1963) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.,</i> 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner,</i> 356 U.S. 342 (1958) .....	43
<i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Int'l Union v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</i> 426 U.S. 407 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	41
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	36, 44, 45
<i>Peters v. Village of Clifton,</i> 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007).....	34, 35
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.,</i> 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	57
<i>Reno v. Koray,</i> 515 U.S. 50 (1995) .....	28
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn,</i> 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn,</i> 373 U.S. 746 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	14, 45, 46
<i>Russ v. Watts,</i> 414 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11, 17, 19

*San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
545 U.S. 323 (2005) ..... 37

*Santos v. United States*,  
461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 11, 16, 19

*Sorrentino v. Godinez*,  
777 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 12, 33, 34

*Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.*,  
323 U.S. 192 (1944) ..... *passim*

*Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency*,  
520 U.S. 725 (1997) ..... 37

*Superczynski v. P.T.O. Servs., Inc.*,  
706 F.2d 200 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 53

*Sweeney v. Pence*,  
767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency*,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002) ..... 39

*Tate v. Showboat Marina Casino P’ship*,  
431 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 11, 16, 19

*Trompler, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
338 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 17

*United Auto., Aircraft & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.,  
UAW, AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield*,  
183 N.W.2d 103 (1971) ..... 46

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1036 v. NLRB*,  
307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 23, 24

*United States v. Corner*,  
598 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 17

*United States v. Foster*,  
652 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 18

*United States v. Hill*,  
48 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 11, 20

*United States v. Howze*,  
343 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 17

*United States v. Kendrick*,  
647 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 2, 11, 16, 19

*United States v. Lawson*,  
301 Fed. App’x 550 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 41



*United States v. Wahi*,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, No. 15-2094,  
 2017 WL 816883 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 18

*United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson*,  
 495 U.S. 362 (1990) ..... 5, 6

*Vaca v. Sipes*,  
 386 U.S. 171 (1967) ..... 6, 56

*Wallace Corp. v. NLRB*,  
 323 U.S. 248 (1944) ..... 4, 53

*Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,  
 473 U.S. 172 (1985) ..... 1, 9, 33, 43

*Williamson v. Vardeman*,  
 674 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1982) ..... 46

*Wis. Retired Teachers Ass’n, Inc. v. Emp. Trust Funds Bd.*,  
 558 N.W.2d 83 (Wis. 1997) ..... 13, 35

*Wis. Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
 287 N.W. 167 (Wis. 1939) ..... 53, 54

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 36

*Zinn v. State*,  
 334 N.W.2d 67 (Wis. 1983) ..... 13, 35

*Zoeller v. Sweeney*,  
 19 N.E.3d 749 (Ind. 2014)..... 42

**Statutes**

2015 Wis. Act 1 ..... 8

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 158..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 164..... *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 111.02 ..... 4

Wis. Stat. § 111.04 ..... 8, 37, 41

Wis. Stat. § 111.05 ..... 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 33

Wis. Const. Art. I, § 13..... 8

## Other Authorities

Aaron Tang, <i>Public Sector Unions, the First Amendment, and the Costs of Collective Bargaining</i> , 91 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 144 (2016) .....	32
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	21
<i>Br. of Amicus Curiae Mackinac Ctr. for Pub. Policy in Supp. of Pets., Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 2015 WL 5461532 (U.S. 2015) .....	48
Charles W. Baird, <i>Toward Equality and Justice in Labor Markets</i> , 20 J. Soc. Pol. & Econ. Stud. 163 (1995) .....	42
Clyde W. Summers, <i>Exclusive Representation: A Comparative Inquiry Into A "Unique" American Principle</i> , 20 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol'y J. 47 (1998) .....	53
Cynthia Estlund, <i>The "Constitution of Opportunity" in Politics and in the Courts</i> , 94 Tex. L. Rev. 1447 (2016) .....	32
Frank Manzo IV, et al., <i>The Economic Effects of Adopting a Right-to-Work Law: Implications for Illinois</i> , University of Illinois at Urbana Champaign Policy Brief (Oct. 7, 2013) .....	49
Heather M. Whitney, <i>Friedrichs: An Unexpected Tool for Labor</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 191 (2016) .....	48, 49, 56, 57
James Sherk, <i>Unions Charge Higher Dues and Pay Their Officers Larger Salaries in Non-Right-to-Work States</i> , Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2987 (Jan. 26, 2015) .....	49, 50
Kate Andrias, <i>The New Labor Law</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 2 (2016).....	32
Kris LaGrange, <i>Right to Work Laws are Just What Unions Need?</i> , Daily Kos (Mar. 12, 2015) .....	50
Lydia DePillis, <i>The Supreme Court's Threat to Gut Unions Is Giving the Labor Movement New Life</i> , Wash. Post (July 1, 2015) .....	50
Lydia DePillis, <i>Why Harris v. Quinn Isn't as Bad for Workers as It Sounds</i> , Wash. Post (July 1, 2014) .....	50
Matthew Dimick, <i>Productive Unionism</i> , 4 UC Irvine L. Rev. 679 (2014) .....	49
<i>Public Goods and Market Failures: A Critical Examination</i> (Tyler Cowen ed., 1992) .....	52
Richard A. Posner, <i>Some Economics of Labor Law</i> , 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 988 (1984).....	5
<i>Wex Legal Dictionary</i> , Cornell University Law School Legal Information Institute .....	7

William B. Gould IV, *Organized Labor, the Supreme Court, and Harris v  
Quinn: déjà Vu All over Again?*,  
2014 Sup. Ct. Rev. 133 (2014) ..... 32
